
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 22 June 2017 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson,  01392 384383

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Friday, 30th June, 2017

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - 
County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 26)

Report of the Leadership Group (CS/17/17), attached.

5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17 (Pages 27 - 58)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/63), attached. 

6 External Audit Update (Pages 59 - 74)

Report of Grant Thornton (CT/167/64), attached.



PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors J Mathews (Chairman), I Hall, J Berry, J Brazil, E Brennan, R Peart and A Saywell
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of backgr
[...]
will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


CS/17/17
Audit Committee 

30 June 2017

GOOD GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Report of the Leadership Group

Recommendation:  that the draft Governance Statement be approved;

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The Council is required, annually, to prepare and publish a Governance Statement in 
accordance with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and comply the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, as amended, reviewing its system of internal controls in line with best 
practice. The Council is required to publish the statement alongside the Annual Statement of 
Accounts.

This will be the tenth year for which the Council is required to produce a Governance 
Statement. Revised guidance issued during 2016 (based on the International Framework: 
Good Governance in the Public Sector (CIPFA/IFAC, 2014)) interpreted for a local 
government context incorporates revised core principles and sub-principles of good 
governance which form the basis of the accompanying, detailed schedule adapted from the 
International Framework. 

It is a matter ultimately for individual Councils how to set out its commitment to the principles 
of good governance included in its Governance Framework and structures and to 
demonstrate how it operates effectively in practice. In line with advice from the External 
Auditor the Annual Governance Statement should be considered and signed-off by this 
Committee in parallel with the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

As before and in recommending the adoption of the attached Annual Governance Statement 
the Leadership Group, Chief Officers and Heads of Service confirm that the organisational, 
financial, compliance and operational key controls referred to therein and the accompanying 
schedule continue to be appropriate and that statements of internal control which support the 
content of this Statement have operated, effectively, during the year in question.

This Report and the accompanying Statement have no specific equality, sustainability, public 
health or legal implications that are not already covered by or subsumed within the detailed 
policies or actions  referred to therein. 

[Electoral Divisions:  All]

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries: D Looker 
Tel No:  01392 382232 Room: G31 

Background Paper            Date     File Reference
Nil

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

Purpose of Annual Governance Statement

To achieve good governance, a Council must not only take account of the legislative and 
constitutional arrangements that underpin them but should use all means at its disposal to 
explain to the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders how its 
governance arrangements work and how the controls it has in place manage risks of failure in 
delivering its outcomes.

An Annual Governance Statement should therefore provide a meaningful communication 
regarding the review of governance that has taken place, including the role of the governance 
structures involved (such as the authority, the audit and other committees). It should be high 
level, strategic and written in an open and readable style, in line with CIPFA guidance.

The County Council’s Annual Governance Statement:

 acknowledges responsibility for ensuring there is a sound system of governance 
incorporating systems of internal control;

 recognises and 
[...]
l Letter which 
warranted any action. 

The Audit Committee / Devon Audit Partnership  

The Council’s Audit Committee monitors the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources including the work of the Council’s Internal 
Audit team and the External Auditor and the application of the Council’s Risk Management 
policy.  

The Audit Committee continues to review separately, and on a regular basis, progress with 
and implementation of any recommendations made in Audit Reports into specific areas of 
activity to ensure they have been adhered to and appropriate management action taken. It 
also reviews the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Registers on a regular basis. 

The Annual Audit Letter (for the year ended 31 March 2016) from the Council’s external 
auditors, confirmed that the accounts had been produced to a good standard with an 
excellent level of support provided by the Council’s Finance Team. 

The Devon Audit Partnership was established by the Council in conjunction with Plymouth 
City and Torbay Councils in 2009 to provide shared internal audit services (as a means of 
improving services through joint working and maximising efficiencies and economies of 
scale). The Devon Audit Partnership currently undertakes audit work for a number of District 
Councils, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service, Devon and Cornwall Police, the 
University of Plymouth and many other public authorities and plans to continue expanding on 
their work with external partners. The Partnership and democratic arrangements are 
functioning well and will continue to be reviewed.

The Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

Accounting arrangements require separate accounts to be prepared for the County Council 
and the Devon Pension Fund. Recognising the need for clear governance arrangements for 
managing these accounts the Council’s Investment & Pension Fund Committee undertakes 
the role of reviewing and approving the Pens
[...]
rtainties around Brexit, the Needs review, 100% Business Rates Retention and the 
Improved Better Care Fund make it impossible to plan with any certainty.  The Government's 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



four year funding 'guarantee' is helpful but is only one piece of the jigsaw. The MTFS contains 
as much information as available at this time but may need updating if more information 
becomes available from Government that has a significant impact on the Authority.

The Council’s Leadership Team (Chief Officers and Heads of Service) has confirmed that the 
organisational, financial, compliance and operational key controls referred to in the Annual 
Governance Statement and the accompanying schedule continue to be appropriate and that 
statements of internal control supported the content of this Statement; having operated, 
effectively, during the financial year. Sundry issues identified in the AGS will be relevant and 
actioned as appropriate over the coming year. All necessary monitoring and/or 
implementation of key issues identified in the previous AGS have or are continuing to be 
addressed.  

The Council is satisfied that the governance arrangements can and do provide a high level of 
assurance, that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose and that its 
governance structures reflecting the core and sub-principles of the Statement. 

The Council formally places on record and expresses its appreciation to all staff and partners 
for their continuing commitment to the delivery of high quality services for the people of Devon 
throughout this period. The spirit and ethos of good governance cannot be achieved by rules 
and procedures alone. It is vital that shared values that are integrated into the culture of an 
organisation and are reflected in behaviour and policy, as a hallmark of good governance.

Certification

In light of the aforementioned and the reviews of the effectiveness of the governance 
framework undertaken by the Cabinet, the St
[...]
icles which set out the basic 
rules governing all aspects of the working of 
the Council (Part 2), elements which define 
the Council’s internal organisation, standing 
orders, financial regulations, schemes of 
delegation and terms of reference, 
procedures covering executive and scrutiny, 
risk management and codes of conduct 
(Parts 3–9) and documents which focus on 
the Council’s external operation through 
service delivery, community engagement and 
partnership working (Part 11). The latter 
includes, for example, the Council’s Strategic 
Plan which sets out the Council’s priorities, its 
detailed policies and plans.

The Constitution sets out the principles of 
decision making, the decisions that may be 
taken by the Council, the Cabinet, or the 
Health & Wellbeing Board and the terms of 
reference of the Council’s Committees and 
delegations to Members and Officers. Article 
12 (Part 2 of the Constitution) and the Budget 
and Policy Framework Rules provide that the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial 
Officers have a duty to ensure lawfulness and 
fairness of decision making. 

The Constitution and Policies available on its 
website contain:

 a Good Practice Guide on outlining Best 
Practice. 

 Whistle blowing 

 Codes of Personal Conduct applicable to 
Members and Officers.

 Details of arrangements for Local 
determination of complaints in line with 
revised standards arrangements and in 
consultation with the Independent Person 
appointed under the Localism Act 2011.

 Complaints procedures (Officers) 

 Anti-fraud and anti–corruption policy

 Devon Joint Declaration for Equality

Page 13

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13656


legislative and regulatory requirements. 

Striving to optimise the use of the full 
powers available for the benefit of citizens, 
communities and other stakeholders. 

Dealing with breaches of legal and 
regulatory provisions effectively.

Ensuring corruption and misuse are dealt 
with effective
[...]
ness Conduct.

Policy Statement on Proper Conduct of 
Business Introduction contained in Part 5 of 
the Constitution (Code of Business Practice).

VfM and performance is reflected on the 
Council’s Performance Plans and reviewed in 
particular  through:

 Organisation Performance Plan.

 National Indicators Set.

 External Inspection & Assessment (e.g. 
CPA).

 Annual Budget Consultations. 

Community  Roadshows undertaken by the 
Leader of the Council since 2009, as part of a 
wider exercise by the County Council to 
consult and involve local people in helping to 
decide future priorities.

Scrutiny function.

Benchmark data reviewed where available by 

Page 23



promotes and encourages constructive 
challenge is critical to successful 
scrutiny and successful service delivery. 
Importantly, this culture does not 
happen automatically, it requires 
repeated public commitment from 
those in authority.

service delivery plans and on progress 
towards outcome achievement. 

Ensuring there is consistency between 
specification stages (such as budgets) and 
post implementation reporting (e.g. 
financial statements).

Robust internal control 

Aligning the risk management strategy and 
policies on internal control with achieving 
objectives. 

Evaluating and monitoring risk 
management and internal control on a 
regular basis. 

Ensuring effective counter fraud and anti-
corruption arrangements are in place. 

Ensuring additional assurance on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
framework of governance, risk 
management and control is provided by the 
internal auditor. 

Ensuring an audit committee or equivalent 
group/ function, which is independent of 
the executive and accountable to the 
governing body: provides a further source 
of effective assurance regarding 
arrangements for managing risk and 
maintaining an effective control 
environment that its recommendations are 
listened to and acted upon. 

Managing data 

Ensuring effective arrangements are 
[...]
rations, both service specific 
and more general partnerships. Work is 
continuing to ensure effective governance, 
engagement and political leadership in such 
partnerships including accountability of staff 
who support these partnerships. For each 
partnership there will be a protocol which 
gives :

 A clear statement of the partnership 
principles and objectives.

 Clarity of each partner’s role within the 
partnership.

 Definition of roles of partnership board 
members.

 Line management responsibilities for 
staff who support the partnership.

The Compact for Devon is a practical 
agreement for improving relationships and 
working practices between organisations in 
the statutory sector and the voluntary & 
community sectors, drawn up by the Devon 
Hub, comprising representatives of both 
sectors.

A statement of funding sources for joint 
projects and clear accountability for proper 
financial administration.

External Funding Standards  webpages set 
out the requirements for preparation of 
funding bids.

Page 26

http://staff.devon.gov.uk/fit/dfs/externalfundingstandards.htm


CT/17/63
Audit Committee
30th June 2017

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendations:

i. That members note the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control.

ii. That members note the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit  
Partnership during 2016/17.

iii. That the Council’s continuing commitment to the maintenance and enhancement of 
an antifraud culture is endorsed.

1. The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Executive   Directors and 
the County Treasurer (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”) on the adequacy and 
security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal control, both financial 
and management.

2. One of the key elements of the County Council’s governance arrangements is the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. This is 
included in the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts. The assurance opinions derived from the 
work of Internal Audit are among the significant items that inform the AGS.

3. The summary report available separately describes the performance of Devon Audit Partnership 
against the internal audit plans for 2016/17 that were approved by the Audit Committee in March 
2016. That work, and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk 
management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, leads to an opinion that the Council 
has an effective framework of control which provides significant assurance regarding the effective, 
efficient and economic achievement of its objectives. The Committee can take assurance from 
these findings.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:  Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437         Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date  File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





Internal Audit

Annual Audit Report 2016/17

Devon County Council
Audit Committee

June 2017

P
age 29



Contents

INTRODUCTION ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________1

OPINION STATEMENT ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________2

VALUE ADDED ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________3

AUDIT COVERAGE AND PERFORMANCE AGAINST PLAN________________________________________________________________________________________4

SUMMARY AUDIT RESULTS___________________________________
[...]
e that 
will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying 
out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other 
best practice and professional standards.

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk .

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies. 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it.

P
age 30

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


1

Introduction
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Devon County Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with 
the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2016. The following report and appendices set out the 
background to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2016/17, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement. This report provides that opinion.

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report
Audit Committee members are requested to consider:

 the assurance statement within this report;

 the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan;

 the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work;

 audit coverage and findings provided;

 the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and 
external assurance including that of the External Auditor as part of the Governance Framework (see Appendix 1) and satisfy themselves from this assurance 
for signing the Annual Governance Statement.

Robert Hutchins
Head of Devon Audit Partnership

P
age 31



2

Overall, based on work performed during 2016/17 and our 
experience from the current year progress and previous 
years’ audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control framework.

Opinion Statement

This opinion statement will support Members in their consideration for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement see Appendix 1.
Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, controls are operating 
satisfactorily within audit reviews, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.  
All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies 
responsible officers, and target dates, to address control issues 
identified. Implementation of action plans is the responsibility of 
management 
[...]
 prevent any future occurrences of this nature.

Raised through the DCC Whistleblowing Policy were allegations regarding education budgets and use of funds. Our review found no evidence suggesting 
deliberate wrongdoing or misleading action taken by DCC officers. Issues raised by the whistleblower suggested better understanding of spend was required 
however management have already identified such issues and, we understand, action is under way to address these concerns.
 

P
age 37



8

Customer Value
Conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
Conformance - Devon Audit Partnership conforms to the requirements of the PSIAS for its internal audit activity. The purpose, authority and responsibility of 
the internal audit activity is defined in our internal audit charter, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards. Our 
internal audit charter was approved by senior management and the Audit Committee in March 2017. This is supported through DAP self-assessment of 
conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & Local Government Application note.
Quality Assessment - through external assessment December 2016 ‘DAP is considered to be operating in conformance with the standards’. External 
Assessment provides independent assurance against the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) Quality Assessment & Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The Head of Devon Audit Partnership also maintains a quality assessment process which includes review by audit managers of all audit work. The 
quality assessment process and improvement is supported by a development programme.  
Improvement Programme - DAP maintains a rolling development plan of improvements to the service and customers. All recommendations of the external 
assessment of PSIAS and quality assurance were included in this development plan and have been completed. This will be further embedded with revision of 
our internal quality proces
[...]
ts statutory requirements and that the management team endorse 
the content.

P
age 39



10

Appendix 2 - Basis for Opinion
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, formed from risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, of the framework of governance, risk management and control.

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment; presents a summary of the audit work undertaken; 
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment; and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit 
function against its performance measures and other criteria. The report outlines 
the level of assurance that we are able to provide, based on the internal audit 
work completed during the year. It gives:

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 
the Council’s objectives:

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that planned; 
 a summary of the results of audit activity and;
 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations carried out 

during the year and anti-fraud arrangements.

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit 
plans has not been as notable this year as in the previous financial 
year. Although certain changes have been made from the plans 
originally agreed this has been due to changes in operational 
business needs and investigation work.

Work has been deferred to future years audit plans in consultation 
with the client and taking into account the related risk.

The scope of our audit work this year has not been too adversely 
affected as a consequence of inv
[...]
 available

88%

10%
2% 0%

Auditors were professional, 
knowledgeable & 
understanding

77%

21% 2% 0%

Overall Customer Survey 
Satisfaction 98%

Very
Satisfied
Satisfied

Adequate

Poor

82%

17% 1% 0%

The Audit de-brief was 
relevent & effective

85%

13%

2%

0%

Your audit needs were met & 
you were treated fairly

69%

27%

4% 0%

Audit reports were appropriate 
& issued within timescales 

66%

30%

4%

0%

The final report was fair and 
supported your service needs

72%

26%

2% 0%

The audit report was agreed 
with you

85%

14%

1%

0%

The auditors minimised 
disruption to you during the 

audit

responses received.

P
age 57



28

This page is intentionally blank.

P
age 58



CT/17/64
Audit Committee 
30th June 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT COMMITTEE DCC PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report.

1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton) outlines the 
proposed timetable and stages of the 2016/17 audit. The paper also includes a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:  
Andrew J Shaw | Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House | 55-61 Victoria Street | Bristol | BS1 6FT
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7755 | T (internal) 57755 | T (office) +44 (0)117 305 7600 | M +44 (0)7841 563896

Background Paper: None

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

http://gtukintranet.gtukint.com/public/who.nsf/people/5DC8E2F5FEF9D3CD80257E200002B056?openDocument




Audit  Committee Update

Devon County Council

Progress Report and Update 

Year ended 31 March 2017
June 2017

Elizabeth Cave

Director

T 0117 305 7885 

E liz.a.cave@uk.gt.com

Andrew Shaw

Manager

T 0117 305 7755

E andr
[...]
k/en/insights/making-devolution-work/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/making-devolution-work/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/growing-healthy-communities-health-and-wellbeing-index/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/growing-healthy-communities-health-and-wellbeing-index/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/spreading-their-wings-building-a-successful-local-authority-trading-company/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/spreading-their-wings-building-a-successful-local-authority-trading-company/


‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms 

provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 

more member firms, as the context requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 

(GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 

GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 

omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved | Draft

P
age 74


	Agenda
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	AGS Appendix

	5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17
	Internal Audit report

	6 External Audit Update
	External Audit report




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
30/06/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 June 2017 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chairman), I Hall, J Berry, E Brennan, R Peart and A Saywell

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 2  Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

The Committee considered the Report of the Corporate Leadership Team (CS/17/17) on the 
Governance Statement which the Council was required to publish in accordance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and to comply with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015.

The Statement confirmed that the governance arrangements provided a high level of 
assurance; that the arrangements continued to be fit for purpose and that the Council’s 
governance structures reflected the core and sub-principles of the Governance Statement.

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved and the 
Chairman be authorised to sign the Statement.

* 3  Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/17/63) on 
the performance of Devon Audit Partnership against the internal audit plans for 2016/17, 
concluding that internal audit was able to provide significant assurance on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework.

The Head of the Partnership undertook to provide clarification to Members on why the internal 
audit plan for Public Health identified 0 days.

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a satisfactory level of 
internal control be noted;

(b) that the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit Partnership during 
2016/17 be noted;

(c) that the Council’s continuing commitment to the maintenance and enhancement of anti-
fraud culture be endorsed. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE
30/06/17

* 4  External Audit Update

The Committee noted the Report of Grant Thornton (CT/17/64) outlining progress on the 
delivery of their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors and included a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments relevant to the Council.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 2.15pm and finished at 2.45pm.


